

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED**

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 08-1386, *et al.* (consolidated)

—————  
BLACK OAK, LLC, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

—————  
ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

—————  
**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

David L. Morenoff  
Acting General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon  
Solicitor

Samuel Soopper  
Attorney

For Respondent Federal  
Energy Regulatory  
Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20426

Final Brief: December 21, 2012

---

**CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE****A. Parties**

All parties appearing before the Commission and this Court are listed in Petitioners' Rule 28(a)(1) certificate.

**B. Rulings Under Review:**

The rulings under review appear in the following orders issued by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission:

1. *Black Oak Energy, LLC, et al. v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.*, 122 FERC ¶ 61,208 (March 6, 2008), JA 131;
2. *Black Oak Energy, LLC, et al. v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.*, 125 FERC ¶ 61,042 (October 16, 2008), JA 190;
3. *Black Oak Energy, LLC, et al. v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.*, 136 FERC ¶ 61,040 (July 21, 2011), JA 651;
4. *Black Oak Energy, LLC, et al. v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.*, 139 FERC ¶ 61,111 (May 11, 2012), JA 714;
5. *EPIC Merchant Energy NJ/PA, et al. v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.*, 131 FERC ¶ 61,130 (May 10, 2010), JA 486 and
6. *EPIC Merchant Energy NJ/PA, et al. v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.*, 136 FERC ¶ 61,041 (July 21, 2011), JA 663.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
I. INTRODUCTION.....	3
II. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	5
III. THE PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE COMMISSION.....	8
A. Events Leading Up To Virtual Marketers’ Complaint.....	8
B. The Virtual Marketers’ Complaint.....	9
C. The First Set Of The Commission’s Orders On Review.....	10
1. The March 2008 Complaint Order.....	10
2. The October 2008 Rehearing Order.....	11
D. Events Leading Up To The Second Set Of Order On Review.....	12
E. The Second Set Of Orders On Review.....	15
1. The July 2011 Remedy Order.....	15
2. The May 2012 Order Rehearing Order.....	16
F. The Third Set Of Orders On Review.....	17

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	22
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY ACCEPTED PJM’S PROPOSAL TO CREDIT LINE LOSSES TO TRANSMISSION CUSTOMERS PAYING THE FIXED COSTS OF THE GRID.....	23
A. The Commission’s Decision Was A Reasonable Exercise Of Its Regulatory Discretion.....	23
B. The Commission’s Decision Is Fully Consistent With Cost Causation Principles.....	26
C. The Commission’s Decision Does Not Unduly Discriminate Against Virtual Marketers.....	31
III. THE COMMISSION’S DECISION TO DENY REFUNDS SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BY THE COURT.....	34
A. The Commission Was Legally Authorized to Determine The Propriety Of Refunds.....	34
B. The Commission Reasonably Exercised Its Equitable Discretion In Denying Refunds.....	40
IV. THE COMMISSION APPROPRIATELY DENIED THE VIRTUAL MARKETERS’ SECOND COMPLAINT.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Alabama Elec. Co-Op, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 684 F.2d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	26
<i>Alcoa Inc. v. FERC</i> , 564 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Bluestone Energy Design, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 74 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Blumenthal v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	25
* <i>Cities of Bethany v. FERC</i> , 727 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	31
<i>Cities of Batvia v. FERC</i> , 672 F.2d 64 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	40
<i>Constellation Energy Commodities Group, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 457 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	25, 42
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 510 F.3d 333 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	42
<i>Consumers Energy Co. v. FERC</i> , 428 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	22, 46
<i>East Texas Elec. Coop., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 218 F.3d 750 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Electricity Consumers Resource Council v. FERC</i> , 747 F.2d 1511 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Entergy Services, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 319 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>ExxonMobil Gas Mktg. Co. v. FERC</i> , 297 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	33
<i>Gulf States Util. Co. v. FPC</i> , 411 U.S. 747 (1973).....	5
<i>Koch Gateway Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 136 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	25, 42
<i>Maryland Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 632 F.3d, 1284 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	6, 22
<i>NAACP v. FPC</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976).....	6
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. (2002).....	5
<i>Pan Am. Petroleum Corp. v. FPC</i> , 322 F.2d 999 (D.C. Cir. 1963).....	37
<i>Public Utils. Comm’n of California v. FERC</i> , 367 F.3d 925 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	6, 30, 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm’n of State of New York v. FPC</i> , 284 F.2d 200 (D.C. Cir. 1960).....	37
* <i>Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist. v. FERC</i> , 616 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	7, 8, 26
<i>Save Our Sebasticook v. FERC</i> , 431 F.3d 379 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	41
<i>Second Taxing Dist. v. FERC</i> , 683 F.2d 477 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	40, 42
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 285 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	7, 28
<i>Town of Concord v. FERC</i> , 955 F.2d 67 (D.C. Cir.1992).....	42
* <i>Wisc. Pub. Power, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	7, 9, 28
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</b>	
<i>Atlantic City Elec. Co. v. PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,132 (2006).....	8, 11
<i>Atlantic City Elec. Co. v. PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , 117 FERC ¶ 61,169 (2006).....	9, 11, 40

---

\*Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Consumer Advocate Div. of the Pub. Serv. Comm'n of W.V. v. Allegheny Generating Co.,</i> 67 FERC ¶ 61,288, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 68 FERC ¶ 61,207 (1994).....	45
<i>ISO New England, Inc.,</i> 113 FERC ¶ 61,055 (2005).....	3
<i>New York Independent System Operator, Inc.,</i> 98 FERC ¶ 61,282 (2002).....	3
<i>North Baja Pipeline LLC,</i> 102 FERC ¶ 61,239 (2003).....	35
<i>Northeast Utilities Service Co.,</i> 109 FERC ¶ 61,204 (2004).....	9
<i>Pennsylvania-New Jersey-Maryland Interconnection,</i> 81 FERC ¶ 61,257(1997).....	6
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.,</i> 132 FERC ¶ 61,244 (2010).....	12
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.M.,</i> 85 FERC ¶ 61,414 (1998).....	45
<i>Southern Co. Services,</i> 83 FERC ¶ 61,385 (1998).....	45
<i>Union Electric Co.,</i> 64 FERC ¶ 61,355 (1993).....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>STATUTES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Federal Power Act	
Section 201(b), 16 U.S.C. § § 824(b).....	6
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a)-(b).....	6, 39
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e(a)-(b).....	6, 9, 14, 39, 42, 47
Section 313, 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	22, 35, 36
